### **PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY**

\_

Meeting Date: April 10,	• •	Consent Workshop	<pre>{ } Regular { } Public Hearing</pre>			
Department: Submitted By: Submitted For:	Engineering & Pr Engineering Serv					
Project #2007053	I. EXECUT	VE BRIEF				
Motion and Title: Staff	recommends moti	on to Approve:				
A Contract not to exceed the total value of \$150,000 for task orders which may be issued to Florida Blacktop, Inc., the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, for the Annual Concrete Bus Stop Pad Construction Contract.						
Summary:						
The Contract consists of various tasks, including construction of bus turn-out bays, concrete pads for placement of bus stop shelters, asphalt and concrete pathways, and miscellaneous concrete works. All tasks will be initiated by Work Order on an as needed basis as required by Palm Tran, the sole user. Work under the Contract is federally funded. Palm Beach County programs for Local Business Preference, Living Wage and Small Business Participation are superseded or negated by the Federal requirements and contract pages concerning these Palm Beach County provisions have been denoted as not applicable. The contractor has satisfied the Federal contract requirements.						
District: Countywide (MRE	≣)					
Background and Justific	cation:					
Bids were received by the Board of County Commissioners on December 5, 2006. The Contract amount is based upon the estimated amount to be expended on bus turn-out bays and concrete bus stop pads by Palm Tran, the sole user. The Contract is for one year and will be re-bid on an annual basis. Due to delay in the contract award, Florida Blacktop, Inc. has agreed in writing to hold prices from the original bid through May 1, 2007, to allow award by the Board of County Commissioners. Florida Blacktop, Inc. was the sole bidder on this project.						
Attachments						
Attachments:						
<ol> <li>Contracts</li> <li>Contract Pages C-1 and</li> <li>Price Agreement Letter</li> <li>Bid Tabulation</li> </ol>	C-2					
~ (	1×9.4		alm			
Recommended by:	Charles Rich	<i>ъ</i> /	3/8/07 WWW			
	Division Director		Jace			
Approved By:	1. Well		3/14/67			
J	County Engineer		Date			

# II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of	Fiscal Impac	et:							
Fiscal Years Capital Expenditures Operating Costs External Revenues Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County) NET FISCAL IMPACT	2007 \$ -0- -0- -0- -0- \$ -0-	2008 -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-	2009 -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-	2010 -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-	2011 -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-				
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)			· .						
Is Item Included in Current Budget Acct No.: Fund Prog	Dept l	Yes Jnit Ob	ject	No					
B. Recommended Source	s of Funds/S	Summary of	f Fiscal Imp	act:					
This item has no a	dditional	fiscal in	mpact.						
User Department -	User Department - Palm Tran \$150,000								
C. Departmental Fiscal Re	view:	n lefey 2. O. Wo	95, FERA	nee lege Fe 12107	Plu Tran	3/20/07			
	III. <u>REVIE</u>	W COMMEI	NTS						
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Co	ntract Dev. a	nd Control	Comments	<b>3:</b>					
22 3 20 01 OFMB	07 QN 031 #	107 July 107	Contract De	J. Juwe	21.3/ S	21 <i>10</i> 7			
B. Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:  Assistant County Attor	ney	<i>'</i> ] '	This Contract re	act complies with view requirement	S.				
C. Other Department Revi			do	NENE - NOT See data of this	there of	be			
Department Director	<del></del>		in ,	this c	ontous	*			

This summary is not to be used as a basis for pay

I:\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgtwo2007\No Impact

2

#### **CONTRACT**

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) SS
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH)

This Contract, made this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_ A.D. 20\_\_, by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter called the County), and <u>Florida Blacktop</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, of,

WITNESSETH: The Contractor agrees with the County, for the consideration herein mentioned at his, its or their own proper cost and expense to do all the work and furnish all necessary labor, materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, services, state workmen's compensation and unemployment compensation taxes incurred in the performance of the contract, for the:

Boca Raton, FL, and (his) (its) (their) heirs, successors, executors, administrators and assigns,

(hereinafter called the Contractor):

ANNUAL CONCRETE BUS STOP PAD CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT, PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 2007053

IN THE AMOUNTS specified in task orders which may be issued by the County under Section #23 and the other terms of the Contract Documents. The County is not required to issue any task orders hereunder. The maximum value of orders issued under this Contract shall not, in any case, exceed ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$150,000) (except as may be increased according to Section #40 of the Contract Specifications).

The Contract Documents relative hereto are made a part of this agreement as completely as if set forth herein to the satisfaction of the County or its duly authorized representative.

The Contractor further agrees for the consideration herein mentioned to commence the work with adequate forces and equipment within <u>seventy-two (72) hours</u> of the task order being issued for a specific project. After commencement of the work, it shall be properly dispatched toward completion, to the satisfaction of the Engineer, and shall be fully complete within the time limit specified. It is understood and agreed that the time limit for completion of said work is the essence of the contract and should the Contractor fail to complete the work within the time limit, it is agreed that for such calendar day that any work provided for in these Contract Documents shall remain incomplete after the time limit, it is agreed that for such calendar day that any work provided for in these Contract Documents shall remain incomplete after the time limit has expired, including any official extension of the time limit; the sum per day given in the contained schedules shall be deducted from monies due the Contractor, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages and added expense for supervision.

The Contractor shall take into account all contingent work which has to be done by other parties arising from any cause whatsoever, and shall not plead his want of knowledge of such contingent work as an excuse for delay in his work, or for its non-performance.

نــا		
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this year first written above.	Contract to be executed and sealed the day and
	ATTEST:	
	SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk and Comptroller	PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
The state of the s	By: Deputy Clerk	By:Addie L. Greene, Chairperson
	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS
	COUNTY ATTORNEY	Charles Rich ENGINEERING
	ATTEST	(Corporate Name)
		acorporation (Insert state of corporation)
	TITLE	By: (Signature)
L.		(Print signatory's name)
	(CORPORATE SEAL)	It's PRESIDENT (Print title)
L.,,		

Fiorida Blacktop, Inc. 1287 West Atlentic Blvd Pompano Beach, FL 33089

Phone: 954-943-9700 Fax: 954-943-9222 Email: #bt@bellsouth.net

## Florida Blacktop, Inc.

February 27, 2007

Mr. Mark Sinkhorn Palm Beach County **Engineering Services & Public Works** 2300 N. Jog Rd 3 Floor West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2745

RE: Annual Bus Stop Construction Contract

Dear Sir:

On behalf of Florida Blacktop, Inc., you have been granted an extension of time, until May 2007, to award us the above referenced project, with no change in Contract price.

Sincerely

Flies Shaouy,

President

PROJECT NAME: ANNUAL CONCRETE BUS STOP PAD CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

PROJECT NUMBER: 2007053

BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 5, 2006 CONTRACT DAYS: 365 CALENDAR DAYS

### FLORIDA BLACKTOP, INC.

	ITEM	QTY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	CLEARING & GRUBBING	5	AC	\$1,200.00	\$6,000.00
2	STUMP REMOVAL	3	EA	\$200.00	\$600.00
3	TREE REMOVAL	3	EA	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00
4	VEGETATION RELOCATION (INCLUDING WATERING)	4	HR	\$250.00	\$1,000.00
5	EXCAVATION	125	CY	\$25.00	\$3,125.00
6	EMBANKMENT	125	CY	\$35.00	\$4,375.00
7	TOP SOIL (6" THICK)	85	SY	\$9.00	\$765.00
8	4" BASE (INCL. PRIME COAT)	600	SY	<b>\$14.00</b>	\$8,400.00
9	6" BASE (INCL. PRIME COAT)	380	SY	\$18.00	\$6,840.00
10	REMOVE EXISTING ASPHALT (MILLING), 1" DEPTH (SEE				
	NOTES)	280	SY	<b>\$10.00</b>	\$2,800.00
	ACSC TYPE S (1") (INCL. TACK COAT)	300	SY	<b>\$12.00</b>	\$3,600.00
12	ACSC TYPE S (1-1/4") (INCL. TACK COAT)	600	SY ·	<b>\$15.00</b>	\$9,000.00
13	ACSC TYPE S (1-1/2") (INCL. TACK COAT)	80	SY	<b>\$17.00</b>	<b>\$1,360.00</b>
14	MISC. ASPHALT (<50 TON ORDERS) (INCL. TACK COAT) (SEE				
	NOTES)	50	TN	\$225.00	\$11,250.00
15					
	NOTES)	150	TN	\$200.00	\$30,000.00
16	7	150	SY	<b>\$18.00</b>	\$2,700.00
17	4" CONCRETE PATHWAY - LESS THAN 10 SY	40	SY	<b>\$95.00</b>	\$3,800.00
18	4" CONCRETE PATHWAY - 10 SY TO LESS THAN 50 SY	60	SY	\$85.00	\$5,100.00
19	4" CONCRETE PATHWAY - 50 SY OR GREATER	125	SY	\$80.00	\$10,000.00
20	6" CONCRETE REMOVAL	25	SY	<b>\$25.00</b>	\$625.00
21 22	6" CONCRETE PATHWAY (OR DRIVEWAY) - LESS THAN 8 SY 6" CONCRETE PATHWAY (OR DRIVEWAY) - 8 SY TO LESS	20	SY	\$125.00	\$2,500.00
	THAN 35 SY 6" CONCRETE PATHWAY (OR DRIVEWAY) - 35 SY OR	100	SY	<b>\$120.00</b>	\$12,000.00
23	GREATER	50	SY	\$115.00	\$5,750.00

PROJECT NAME: ANNUAL CONCRETE BUS STOP PAD CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

PROJECT NUMBER: 2007053

BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 5, 2006 CONTRACT DAYS: 365 CALENDAR DAYS

### FLORIDA BLACKTOP, INC.

	ITEM CAST CONCRETE TRUNCATED DOMES CAST-IN-PLACE AND/OR SURFACE APPLIED TACTILE	<b>QTY</b> 15	UNITS SF	UNIT PRICE \$125.00	AMOUNT \$1,875.00
25	SURFACE	20	SF	\$100.00	\$2,000.00
26	CONCRETE CURB TYPE "D"	25 25	LF	\$30.00	\$ <i>2,</i> 000.00 \$750.00
27		25 25	LF	\$30.00 \$10.00	\$250.00
	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER TYPE "E"	15	LF	\$45.00	\$675.00
	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER TYPE "E" REMOVAL	15	LF	\$15.00	\$225.00
	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER TYPE "F"	400	LF	\$45.00	\$18,000.00
	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER TYPE "F" REMOVAL	80	LF	\$15.00	\$1,200.00
32		8	CY	\$500.00	\$4,000.00
	ALUMINUM PIPE HANDRAIL (3 RAIL)	15	LF	\$50.00	\$ <del>7</del> ,000.00 \$750.00
	MISC. CONCRETE (INCL. REINFORCING STEEL)	3	CY	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00
	ADJUST EXISTING MANHOLE OR INLET	1	EA	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
	15" RCP	20	LF	\$75.00	\$1,500.00
37	GUARDRAIL	25 25	LF	\$55.00 \$55.00	\$1,375.00
	GUARDRAIL END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY TYPE MELT	23	L.I	\$33.00	\$1,373.00
38	(COMPLETE)	1	EA	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
30	GUARDRAIL END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY TYPE ET 2000	1	EA	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
	GUARDRAIL END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY TYPE SRT-350	1	EA	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
-	GUARDRAIL END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY TYPE II	1	EA	\$1,400.00	\$2,300.00 \$1,400.00
	SAFETY PIPE RAIL (2")	20	LF	\$80.00	\$1,400.00 \$1,600.00
	GUARDRAIL REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL	25 25	LF	\$10.00	\$1,000.00 \$250.00
	RESET GUARDRAIL	25 25	LF	\$10.00 \$15.00	\$250.00 \$375.00
		25	LF LF	\$15.00 \$30.00	\$575.00 \$600.00
45				1 7 7 7	h
	SODDING (TO MATCH EXISTING) (SEE NOTES)	100	SY	\$4.00	\$400.00
47	SEEDING AND MULCHING	50	SY	<b>\$1.50</b>	\$75.00
48	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING (ALL WIDTHS &	<b>500</b>	CE	<b>#2.00</b>	44 500 00
40	COLORS) (SEE NOTES)	500	SF	\$3.00	\$1,500.00
49	TRAFFIC PAINT (ALL WIDTHS & COLORS) (SEE NOTES)	70	SF	<b>\$1.00</b>	\$70.00

PROJECT NAME: ANNUAL CONCRETE BUS STOP PAD CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

PROJECT NUMBER: 2007053

BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 5, 2006 CONTRACT DAYS: 365 CALENDAR DAYS

### FLORIDA BLACKTOP, INC.

·	ITEM	QTY	UNITS	<b>UNIT PRICE</b>	AMOUNT
50 BIO-BARRIER (12" WIDE) (FU	JRNISHED AND INSTALLED)	<b>1</b> 5	LF	\$25.00	\$375.00
51 BIO-BARRIER (19.5" WIDE) (	FURNISHED AND INSTALLED)	15	LF	\$30.00	\$450.00
52 PAVER BRICK		10	SY	\$80.00	\$800.00
53 REMOVE PAVER BRICK		10	SY .	\$30.00	\$300.00
54 RESET PAVER BRICK		10	SY	\$40.00	\$400.00
55 REPLACE SPRINKLER SYSTEM	1 (COMPLETE)	400	LF	\$30.00	\$12,000.00
	TOTAL BASE BID:	****	****	*****	\$200,285.00

BIDS RECEIVED BY: MARK A. SINKHORN, P.E.

**BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE**